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Ourref: 6197/25
4 December 2025

Chief Executive Officer
Douglas Shire Council
PO Box 723

Mossman QId 4873

Attention: Development Assessment

Dear Sir/Madam

RE: Application for early concurrence agency response (Siting relaxation —Front and Side
Boundary): 85A Mitre Street Port Douglas, Lot 1 on SP332666.

Rapid Building Approvals is acting on behalf of the owner (Eagleview Trust Pty Ltd) of the
abovementioned land to seek an early concurrence agency response for a siting dispensation for a
proposed dwelling house. The proposed dwelling requires a siting dispensation for the front and side
boundaries with the proposed setbacks:

e Front setback: 4546mm
e Side setback: 716mm on the RHS, 850mm on the LHS

In support of this application, the following material has been provided:

1. Plans
2. Confirmation Notice
3. Response to applicable Queensland Development Code MP1.2 performance outcomes.

It is considered that the proposed setbacks do not adversely impact upon the residential amenity of
the area or the adjoining allotments. Should you require any further information or assistance in
relation to this manner please don’t hesitate to contact Ryan Bird on 1300 163 814 or via email at
approvals@rapidapprovals.com.au

Regards,

Ryan Bird,
Certifier.


mailto:approvals@rapidapprovals.com.au
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Applicable QDC Performance Outcomes from MP1.2

Acceptable Outcomes

Response

P1

The location of a building or structure
facilitates an acceptable streetscape,
appropriate for —

(a) the bulk of the building or structure;
and

(b) the road boundary setbacks of
neighbouring buildings or structures; and
(c) the outlook and views of neighbouring
residents; and

(d) nuisance and safety to the public.

The proposed dwelling house has a front setback of
4546mm from the front bedrooms, with the garage
being further setback. The proposed setbacks are
only for a portion of the front elevation of the
dwelling.

The front setback is similar to some of the other
properties on the street, however the dwelling is
located on a smaller allotment and is more
constrained than other adjoining properties.

There are no perceived impact on the outlooks and
view of neighbouring residents. The dwelling is
consistent with the residential amenity of the area
and does not impede the main views of the dwellings
towards the golf course.

There are also no perceived impacts on public safety
with sufficient distance for sightlines for vehicles
reversing from the property.

Acceptable Outcomes

Response

P2
(a) provide adequate daylight and
ventilation to habitable rooms; and

(b) allow adequate light and ventilation to
habitable rooms of buildings on adjoining
lots.

The proposed side setback does not impede daylight
and ventilation to either the adjoining allotment or the
dwelling on the allotment. The side elevation of the
dwelling features an articulated elevation with varied
setbacks to provide more setback between certain
parts of the dwelling and the adjoining properties.
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(c) do not adversely impact on the
amenity and privacy of residents on
adjoining lots.

The proposed dwelling will have no adverse impact
on amenity and privacy to the adjoining properties.
The elevations of the proposed dwelling have
reduced windows along the side elevations to reduce
potential overlooking. Fencing and landscaping is
located between the allotments to provide some
screening.
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4 December 2025

Eagleview Trust Pty Ltd
PO Box 1014
Bungalow QLD 4870

Confirmation Notice
Planning Regulation 2017

To Whom it May Concern,

Confirmation notice

(Given under section 2 OR section 3.4 OR section 3.6 OR section 26.2 of the Development Assessment
Rules)

The development application described below was properly made to Rapid Building Approvals on 01/12/2025

Applicant Name Lee Haereroa Eagleview Trust Pty Ltd

Applicant Contact Number

Our Reference 6197/25

Assessment Manager Ryan Bird - Rapid Building Approvals

Description of Works New Dwelling

BCA Classification 1a

Address Lot 1, 85A Mitre Street Port Douglas QLD 4877 Australia
Lot and Plan 1 SP332666

Public notification details

Part 4 of the Development Assessment Rules is not applicable to this development application.

Referral Agencies

Part 2 of the Development Assessment Rules is applicable to the development application.

The development application must be referred to all relevant referral agency(s) within 10 business days
starting the day after receiving this notice, or a further period agreed with the assessment manager; otherwise
the application will lapse under section 31 of the Development Assessment Rules.

The development application must be referred to the following referral agencies:

e Douglas Shire Council

Information Request

The assessment manager does intend to make an information request, and if you need further clarification
please contact Rapid Building Approvals on 1300 163 814 who will be happy to assist.
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Yours Sincerely
Ryan Bird
Accreditation No: A15019600

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

2|Page
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